504357806 05/09/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4404497

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	SECURITY INTERE	ST	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	E	ecution Date
SNACKTOPS, INC.			04/	27/2017
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA			
Name:		LIGHT INVESTMENTS, I	LC	
Street Address:		TH AVENUE SUITE 880		
City:	SAN DI			
State/Country:	CALIFO			
Postal Code:	92101			
	I			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
Property Typ	be 🛛	Number		
Application Number:	: 2	9542051		
	if provided		if that is unsuccessful, it v it will be sent via US Mail.	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number,	if provided	if that is unsuccessful,	it will be sent via US Mail.	vill be sent
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	if provided 6 2 e: 1	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	if provided e: 2	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	if provided e: 2	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided e: 1 2	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided e: NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFC	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	if provided e: NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFC GCA APP 29542051	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	if provided e: NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFC GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	if provided e: NUMBER: R:	<i>if that is unsuccessful,</i> 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFC GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI /naoki shimazaki/	<i>it will be sent via US Mail.</i> ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400	vill be sent
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 15 source=Snacktops - Br	if provided e: NUMBER: R: 5 ight Light Inv	if that is unsuccessful, 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFO GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI /naoki shimazaki/ 05/09/2017	it will be sent via US Mail. ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400 PRNIA 94040 mt & Security Agmt#page1.t	
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 15 source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br	if provided e: NUMBER: R: 5 ight Light Invi	<i>if that is unsuccessful</i> , 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFC GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI /naoki shimazaki/ 05/09/2017 estments - IP Security Ag	it will be sent via US Mail. ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400 PRNIA 94040 mt & Security Agmt#page1.t mt & Security Agmt#page2.t	if
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 15 source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br	if provided e: NUMBER: R: 5 ight Light Invight Light Invight Light Invi	if that is unsuccessful, 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFO GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI /naoki shimazaki/ 05/09/2017 estments - IP Security Ag estments - IP Security Ag	it will be sent via US Mail. ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400 PRNIA 94040 mt & Security Agmt#page1.t mt & Security Agmt#page2.t mt & Security Agmt#page3.t	if if
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 15 source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br	if provided if provided if e: NUMBER: NUMBER: 5 ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi	if that is unsuccessful, 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFO GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI /naoki shimazaki/ 05/09/2017 estments - IP Security Ag estments - IP Security Ag estments - IP Security Ag	it will be sent via US Mail. ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400 PRNIA 94040 mt & Security Agmt#page1.t mt & Security Agmt#page2.t mt & Security Agmt#page3.t mt & Security Agmt#page4.t	if if if
Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Attorney DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 15 source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br source=Snacktops - Br	if provided if provided if e: NUMBER: NUMBER: ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi ight Light Invi	if that is unsuccessful, 50-237-7211 my@virtualparalegalservi AOKI SHIMAZAKI. GCA 570 W. EL CAMINO REA OUNTAINVIEW, CALIFO GCA APP 29542051 NAOKI SHIMAZAKI /naoki shimazaki/ 05/09/2017 estments - IP Security Ag estments - IP Security Ag estments - IP Security Ag	it will be sent via US Mail. ces.com LAW PARTNERS LLP L SUITE 400 PRNIA 94040 mt & Security Agmt#page1.t mt & Security Agmt#page2.t mt & Security Agmt#page3.t	if if if if

source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page7.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page8.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page9.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page10.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page11.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page12.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page13.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page14.tif
source=Snacktops - Bright Light Investments - IP Security Agmt & Security Agmt#page15.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of April 20, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Snacktops, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), and Bright Light Investments, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"). Capitalized terms used in this IP Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

Recitals

A. Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), between the Company and Secured Party, the Company has agreed to issue the Note under the terms and conditions set forth therein. The Note may become repayable in full under the conditions set forth in the Note.

B. It is a condition precedent to the purchase of the Note and the making of Advances, that the Company shall have granted the security interests contemplated by this IP Security Agreement and by the Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Company and Secured Party.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Company does hereby absolutely grant and convey to Secured Party, and as security for the Secured Obligations, a collateral security interest in all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, now or hereafter owned, existing, created, acquired or held including:

(a) All of the Copyright Collateral, which are presently, or in the future may be owned, existing, created, acquired or held by the Company, in whole or in part, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;

(b) All of the Patent Collateral, which are presently, or in the future may be owned, existing, created, acquired or held by the Company, in whole or in part, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;

(c) All of the Trademark Collateral, including all goodwill of the Company related thereto, which are presently, or in the future may be owned, existing, created, acquired or held by the Company, in whole or in part, including all registrations or applications for trademarks now or hereafter owned by the Company, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;

(d) All of the Trade Secrets Collateral, which are presently, or in the future may be owned, existing, created, acquired or held by the Company, in whole or in part, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time; and

(e) All of the Computer Hardware and Software Collateral, which are presently, or in the future may be owned, existing, created, acquired or held by the Company, in whole or in part, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time.

Section 2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Company represents and warrants that:

(a) The Company owns, or as a licensee is authorized to use, all of the Copyright Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (if any), and that the Copyright Collateral listed thereon as registered with or awaiting registration by the United States Copyright Office constitutes all of the Copyright Collateral that is the subject of a pending or issued registration in the United States Copyright Office as of the date hereof;

(b) The Company owns, or as a licensee is authorized to use, all of the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (if any), that, as to the Patent Collateral owned by the Company, the Company's ownership has been recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and that the Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule B</u> constitutes all of the Patent Collateral;

(c) The Company owns, or as a licensee is authorized to use, all of the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule C</u> attached hereto (if any), that, as to the Trademark Collateral owned by the Company, the Company's ownership has been recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and that the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule C</u> constitutes all of the Trademark Collateral that is the subject of a pending or issued registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

(d) The Company owns, or as a licensee is authorized to use, all of the Trade Secrets Collateral;

(e) The Company owns, or as a licensee is authorized to use, all of the Computer Hardware and Software Collateral;

(f) The Company agrees, at Secured Party's reasonable request and expense, on a quarterly basis, to execute such additional agreements with respect to any new Copyright Collateral, Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, Trade Secrets Collateral, and/or Computer Hardware and Software Collateral (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), whether filed or issued, and in which the Company hereinafter obtains rights. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule D</u> attached hereto, the Company further warrants that, to the Company's knowledge, the Company's business operations (as currently operated and as presently contemplated to be operated in the future) do not infringe on any third party intellectual property right. The Company grants to Secured Party an absolute power of attorney to sign any document which will be required by the United States Copyright Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order to record the security interests in the Copyright Collateral, Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral;

(g) To the Company's knowledge, no failure to maintain exists with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, and the Intellectual Property Collateral are subsisting and are believed to be valid or enforceable;

(h) The Company owns each of the Intellectual Property Collateral, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements, and covenants by the Company not to sue third persons, other than the grant to Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement and the Security Agreement, subject to any and all liens, claims or encumbrances disclosed herein or the Security Agreement;

(i) The Company has the unqualified right to enter into this IP Security Agreement and perform its obligations set forth herein;

(j) The Company has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this IP Security Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Intellectual Property Collateral;

(k) The Company hereby agrees not to divest itself of any material right under any Intellectual Property Collateral, which divestiture could have a material adverse effect on the Company or its ability to perform its obligations under the Note and the Agreement; and

(1) The Company agrees to promptly furnish to Secured Party in writing all pertinent information available to the Company with respect to any infringement or other violation of the Company's rights in any Intellectual Property Collateral, which infringement or violation could have a material adverse effect on the Company or its ability to perform its obligations under the Note and the Agreement and other transaction documents executed and delivered in connection therewith. The Company further agrees to take commercially reasonable legal action against any third parties infringing upon any Intellectual Property Collateral to the extent such infringement could have a material adverse effect on the Company, its properties or its ability to perform its obligations under the Note and the Agreement and the other transaction documents executed and delivered in connection therewith.

Section 3. <u>New Collateral</u>. If, before the Secured Obligations have been satisfied in full, the Company shall obtain rights to any new Intellectual Property Collateral, or become entitled to the benefit of any patent for reissue, division continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any patent or any improvement on any patent, then the provisions hereof shall automatically apply thereto and the Company shall give to Secured Party prompt notice thereof in writing.

Section 4. <u>Modify Schedules</u>. The Company authorizes Secured Party to modify <u>Schedule</u> <u>A</u>, <u>Schedule B</u>, or <u>Schedule C</u> of this IP Security Agreement to include any future Intellectual Property Collateral covered hereby.

Section 5. <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default:

(a) Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given to it by this IP Security Agreement, the Note and the Agreement, those rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Intellectual Property Collateral may be located, including the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof;

(b) Secured Party may, in addition to any other remedies which may be available to it, without being deemed to have made an election of remedies, and without the assignment hereunder being deemed to be anything less than an absolute assignment, immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as may be set forth below) or demand whatsoever to the Company, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale (or, to the extent required by law, otherwise realize upon in a commercially reasonable manner), all or from time to time, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or any interest which the Company may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral all reasonable expenses (including all reasonable expenses for broker's fees and legal services), may apply the residue of such proceeds to the payment of the Secured Obligations. Any remainder of the proceeds after the payment in full of the Secured Obligations shall be paid over to the Company. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be given to the Company at

3

least ten (10) business days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral is to be made, which notice the Company hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, Secured Party may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, free from any right or equity of redemption on the part of the Company, which right and equity of redemption are hereby waived and released; and

(c) All cash proceeds received by Secured Party in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, after payment of all expenses arising under this IP Security Agreement, shall be applied against all or any part of Secured Obligations in such order as Secured Party shall elect. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds received from any source or held by Secured Party and remaining after payment in full of all the Secured Obligations to Secured Party shall promptly be paid over to the Company.

Section 6. <u>Release</u>. At such time as the Company shall completely satisfy all of the Secured Obligations or, if earlier, upon conversion of all principal and accrued but unpaid interest on the Note into equity securities of the Company as set forth therein (the "<u>Termination Date</u>"), this IP Security Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party shall promptly execute and deliver to the Company at the Company's expense all releases and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release the security interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Secured Party pursuant hereto and in accordance with the terms hereof.

Section 7. <u>Protect Collateral</u>. The Company shall have the duty with respect to Intellectual Property Collateral that it owns, and as to Intellectual Property Collateral that it holds as licensee, to the extent permissible pursuant to the underlying license agreement, through counsel of its own choosing, to use commercially reasonable efforts to litigate diligently any actions for or of the Intellectual Property Collateral pending as of the Effective Date or thereafter until the Termination Date, to file and diligently prosecute federal applications on registerable but unregistered trademarks and copyrights including filing and prosecuting opposition and cancellation proceedings, to file and diligently prosecute federal applications on patentable but unpatented inventions, and to do any and all acts which are reasonably necessary or desirable to preserve and maintain all rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be borne by the Company. The Company shall not abandon any Intellectual Property Collateral other than in the ordinary course of business without the prior written consent of Secured Party.

Section 8. <u>Secured Party's Rights to Act for the Company</u>. If the Company fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, then Secured Party may do so in the Company's name or in Secured Party's name, but at the Company's expense, and the Company hereby agrees to reimburse in full for all reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by Secured Party in protecting, defending and maintaining the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Section 9. <u>Notices</u>. All notices required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given: (a) upon personal delivery to the party to be notified; (b) when sent by confirmed electronic mail or facsimile if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and if not, then on the next business day; (c) five (5) days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; or (d) one (1) day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications intended for the Company shall be sent to Snacktops, Inc., 1700 Aviara Pkwy, P.O. Box 131150, Carlsbad, CA 92013, Attention: CEO; all communications intended for Secured Party shall be sent to: Bright Light Investments, LLC., 350 Tenth Ave Suite 880, San Diego CA, 92101, Attention: Henaa Blanco, Manager; or at such other address as the Company or Secured Party may designate by ten (10) days advance written notice to the other party hereto.

Section 10. <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral until the Termination Date and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the Termination Date, (b) be binding upon the Company, its permitted successors and assigns, and (c) inure to the benefit of Secured Party and its permitted successors, transferees and assigns. Upon the Termination Date, the security interest granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall revert to the Company. Upon any such termination, Secured Party shall, at the Company's expense, promptly execute and deliver to the Company such instruments and documents as the Company may reasonably request to evidence such termination.

Section 11. <u>Marshalling</u>. Secured Party shall not be required to marshal any present or future collateral security (including the Intellectual Property Collateral) for, or other assurances of payment of, the Secured Obligations or any of them, or to resort to such collateral security or other assurances of payment in any particular order, and all of its rights and remedies hereunder and in respect of such collateral security and other assurances of payment shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights and remedies, however existing or arising. To the extent that it lawfully may, the Company hereby agrees that it will not invoke any law relating to the marshalling of collateral which might cause delay in or impede the enforcement of Secured Party's rights and remedies under this IP Security Agreement or under any other instrument creating or by which any of the Secured Obligations is outstanding or by which any of the Secured Obligations is secured or payment thereof is otherwise assured, and, to the extent that it lawfully may, the Company hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such laws.

Section 12. <u>Consent to Jurisdiction and Service of Process</u>. The parties agree that any action or claim arising out of any dispute in connection with this IP Security Agreement, any rights or obligations hereunder or the performance or enforcement of such rights or obligations, shall be brought in the courts of the State of California or any federal court sitting therein, in each case located in the County of San Diego, California, and consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts and to service of process in any such suit being made upon the Company by regular or certified mail at the address specified in Section 8 above. Each party hereby waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such suit or any such court or that such suit is brought in an inconvenient court.

Section 13. <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Note, the Agreement, the Security Agreement, or by any other agreement(s) or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently.

Section 14. <u>Security Agreement</u>. Concurrently herewith, the Company is executing and delivering to Secured Party the Security Agreement, pursuant to which the Company is granting a security interest to Secured Party in the Collateral. The provisions of the Security Agreement are supplemental to the provisions of this IP Security Agreement, and nothing contained in the Security Agreement shall derogate from any of the rights or remedies of Secured Party hereunder. Neither the delivery of, nor anything contained in, the Security Agreement shall be deemed to prevent or postpone the time of attachment or perfection of any security interest in such Collateral created hereby.

Section 15. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered by all parties shall be deemed to be an original and shall be binding upon all parties, their successors and assigns, and all of which taken together shall constitute on and the same agreement.

Section 16. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors or assigns of the Company and Secured Party and shall

constitute a continuing agreement between the Company and Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 17. <u>Governing Law; Terms</u>. THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Agreement, terms used in Article 9 of the Code in the State of California are used herein and in any Schedule hereto as therein defined.

Miscellaneous. This IP Security Agreement and the Security Agreement Section 18. supersede all prior or contemporaneous agreements, oral or written between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. This Intellectual Property Agreement is in addition to and not in limitation of any other rights and remedies Secured Party may have by virtue of any other document executed by the Company or by law or otherwise. All of the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder are cumulative and not exclusive of any other right or remedy provided hereunder or by applicable law. Secured Party shall not by any delay or omission be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder. A waiver by Secured Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any such right or remedy which Secured Party would have had on any future occasion nor shall Secured Party be liable for exercising or failing to exercise any such right or remedy. If any term of this IP Security Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of all other terms hereof shall in no way be affected thereby, and this IP Security Agreement shall be construed and be enforceable as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable term had not been included herein. Each party acknowledges receipt of a copy of this IP Security Agreement.

Section 19. <u>Amendment; Waiver</u>. Any term, covenant, agreement or condition of this IP Security Agreement may be amended, and compliance therewith may be waived (either generally or in a particular circumstance and either retroactively or prospectively), by one or more written instruments signed by the Company and by Secured Party. Any waiver or consent given to the Company hereunder shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

Section 20. Interpretation. Unless the context of this IP Security Agreement clearly requires otherwise, (a) references to the plural include the singular, the singular the plural, the part the whole, (b) references to any gender include all genders, (c) "including" has the inclusive meaning frequently identified with the phrase "but not limited to" and (d) references to "hereunder" or "herein" relate to this IP Security Agreement. Any determination as to whether a situation is material shall be made by taking into account the effect of all other provisions of this IP Security Agreement that contain a qualification with respect to materiality so that the determination is made after assessing the aggregate effect of all such situations. Section, subsection, Schedule and Exhibit references are to this IP Security Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference to a party's being satisfied with any particular item or to a party's determination of a particular item presumes that such standard will not be achieved unless such party shall be satisfied or shall have made such determination in its sole or complete discretion.

[Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

SNACKTOPS, INC.

DocuSigned by: Jeff Engel By:

Name: Jeffrey T. Engel Title: Chief Executive Officer

SECURED PARTY:

BRIGHT LIGHT INVESTMENTS, LLC

By:_____

Name: Henaa Blanco

Title: Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

SNACKTOPS, INC.

By:_____ Name: Jeffrey T. Engel Title: Chief Executive Officer

SECURED PARTY:

BRIGHT LIGHT INVESTMENTS, LLC

Bý:

Name: Henaa Blanco

Title: Manager

Schedule A

Copyrights

Website and related content, graphics and visual elements located at www.snacktops.com

Schedule B

Patent Applications and Issued Patents

See Attached List

DocuSign Envelope ID: E3016043-FE19-4E60-BC1C-3CC1226FA83B

Datent Title	Country	Annligation No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date Issued
CUP LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	sn '	13/226.346	09/06/2011	8.596.491	12/03/2013
TOP MOUNTING CAN CONTAINER	SN	13/303,080	11/22/2011	8,695,845	04/15/2014
CUP LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	US	13/360,707	01/28/2012	8,381,935	02/26/2013
CUP LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	US	13/437,902	04/02/2012	8,714,393	05/06/2014
TOP MOUNTING CAN CONTAINER	US	13/437,911	04/02/2012	8,590,730	11/26/2013
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	US	13/605,967	09/06/2012	8,708,181	04/29/2014
CUP LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	SN	13/680,011	11/17/2012	9,622,605	4/18/2017
CLID I IN WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	110	13/680 040	11/17/2012	B2 8 010 507	12/20/2014
CUF LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER		13/723 153	11/12/012	0,919,392 8 870 010	10/20/2014
TWO BART RECYCLARLE CONTAINER		12/767 883	07/15/2013	8,870,010	10/28/2014
I WU-FAKI KEUI ULABLE UUF		11/2/2 002	05/14/2014	o,/UI,914	04/22/2014
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	US S		05/14/2014	8720076	2/10/10
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	Brazil	BR 11 2014 005112 7	03/06/2014		
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	Mexico	MX/a/2014/002742	03/06/2014		
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	EPO	EP12830664.4	04/04/2014		
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	Australia	2012304544	04/04/2014		
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	Canada	2,853,521	04/21/2014		
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	NZ	NZ623486	04/04/2014	NZ623486	9/1/2015
CUP WITH OUTWARDLY PROTRUDING STRAW	SN	14/279,512	05/01/2014	9,181,009	11/10/2015
CHANNEL AND NESTABLE FOOD CONTAINER AND COVER					
CUP WITH NESTABLE FOOD CONTAINER AND COVER	SN	14/279,329	05/01/2014	8,973,776	3/10/2015
LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	NZ	NZ707478	04/28/2015	NZ707478	11/29/2016
CONTAINER LID WITH ONE OR MORE CAVITIES	SN	14/269,016	05/02/2014	9038845	05/26/2015
CONTAINER LID WITH A FOOD COMPARTMENT AND A SIP-HOLE	SN	14/274,576	05/09/2014	9078535	07/14/2015
CONTAINER LID SYSTEM WITH A LID PORTION AND FOOD CONTAINER PORTION	SN	14/313,907	06/24/2014	8939312	01/27/2015

Р

HTAMPER US $29/50/266$ $08/22/2014$ $D726,477$ 04 HES TO FOOD US $14/813,380$ $08/2/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0730/2015$ $0750/2015$ $0750/2017$ $09/15$ $09/15$ $09/15$ $0770/32$ $11/2017$ $09/15$ $076/120$ $10/9/15$ $076/391$ 97 $09/15$ $0770/32$ $11/2017$ $010/9/15$ $0770/32$ $11/2017$ $010/9/15$ $076/391$ $97/20/20$ $10/9/15$ $0770/32$ $11/2017$ $010/9/15$ $077/20/20$ $11/2017$ $010/9/15$ $010/9/15$ $010/9/15$ $010/9/15$ $010/9$	Patent Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date Issued
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	DENIDA DI E GA EETYZ GTDAW	110	776 002/06	1100100	N776 177	04/14/0015
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	CONTAINER LID SYSTEM WITH TAMPER	NI1	14/813 380	07/30/2015		
	INDICATOR					
$ \begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	BENDABLE SAFETY STRAW	SN	14/824,900	08/12/2015		
VTAINER US 14/986703 1/3/16 1/3/16 S TO FOOD PCT PCT/US16/13116 1/12/16 1/12/16 S TO FOOD PCT PCT/US16/13116 1/12/16 1/12/16 US 15/401,028 1/12/16 1/12/16 1/12/16 PCT PCT/US17/12751 10/9/15 D761104 1 US 29/542012 10/9/15 D761104 1 US 29/542012 10/9/15 D761649 1 US 29/542046 10/9/15 D76732 1 US 29/542047 10/9/15 D772632 1 US 29/542051 10/9/15 D772632 1 1 US 29/542054 10/9/15 D772632 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	BEVERAGE LID THAT ATTACHES TO FOOD	SN	14/986701	1/3/16		
VTAINER US 14/986703 1/3/16 STO FOOD PCT PCT/US16/13116 1/12/16 1/12/16 STO FOOD PCT PCT/US16/13116 1/12/16 1/12/16 US 15/401,028 1/1/2017 1/12/16 1/12/16 PCT PCT/US17/12751 10/9/15 D761104 1 US 29/542012 10/9/15 D761104 1 US 29/542012 10/9/15 D761649 1 US 29/542046 10/9/15 D767321 1 US 29/542047 10/9/15 D772632 1 US 29/542054 10/9/15 D766715 1 US 29/542066 10/9/15 D766715 1	CONTAINER					
$ \begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	CUP LID WITH INTEGRATED CONTAINER	SN	14/986703	1/3/16		
Image: NormImage: NormImage: NormImage: NormUS $15/401,028$ $1/7/2017$ Image: NormPCTPCT/US17/12751Image: NormNormUS $29/542012$ $10/9/15$ D761104Image: NormUS $29/542012$ $10/9/15$ D761649Image: NormNormUS $29/542014$ $10/9/15$ D761649Image: NormImage: NormUS $29/542041$ $10/9/15$ D767391Image: NormImage: NormUS $29/542047$ $10/9/15$ D772632US $29/542047$ $10/9/15$ D772632US $29/542051$ $10/9/15$ D772632US $29/542054$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542054$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542066$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542066$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542070$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542070$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542071$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542075$ $10/9/15$ Image: NormUS $29/542075$ $10/9/15$ Image: Norm	BEVERAGE LID THAT ATTACHES TO FOOD	PCT	PCT/US16/13116	1/12/16		
US $15/401,028$ $1/7/2017$ $1/7/2017$ PCTPCT/US17/12751 $1/7/2017$ $1/7/2017$ US $29/542012$ $10/9/15$ $D761104$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542012$ $10/9/15$ $D761649$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542014$ $10/9/15$ $D761649$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542041$ $10/9/15$ $D777032$ US $29/542047$ $10/9/15$ $D777032$ US $29/542047$ $10/9/15$ $D772632$ US $29/542051$ $10/9/15$ $D772632$ US $29/542054$ $10/9/15$ $D766715$ US $29/542070$ $10/9/15$ $D766715$ US $29/542070$ $10/9/15$ $D766715$ US $29/542071$ $10/9/15$ $D766715$ US $29/542073$ $10/9/15$ $D766715$ US $29/542073$ $10/9/15$ $D766715$	CONTAINER					
	MOUNTABLE FOOD CONTAINER	SN	15/401,028	1/7/2017		
	MOUNTABLE FOOD CONTAINER	SN	15/401,029	1/7/2017		
	MOUNTABLE FOOD CONTAINER	PCT	PCT/US17/12751			
	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	SN	29/542012	10/9/15	D761104	7/12/2016
	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	SD	29/542014	10/9/15	D761649	7/19/2016
	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	SN	29/542038	10/9/15		9/27/16
VUS29/54204610/9/15D772632 V US29/54204710/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54205110/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54205810/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54205910/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54206110/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54206610/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54206810/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54207010/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54207110/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54207310/9/1510/9/1510/9/15 VS 29/54207510/9/1510/9/1510/9/15	BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	$S\Omega$	29/542041	10/9/15	D777032	1/24/2017
VUS $29/542047$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542051$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542054$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542058$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542059$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542063$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542063$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542066$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542068$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542070$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542071$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542073$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$ US $29/542075$ $10/9/15$ $10/9/15$	BENDABLE STRAW	SN	29/542046	10/9/15	D772632	11/29/2016
$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	BENDABLE STRAW	SN	29/542047	10/9/15		
$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542051	10/9/15		
$\begin{array}{llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542054	10/9/15		
$\begin{array}{l lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542058	10/9/15		
US29/54206110/9/15US29/54206310/9/15US29/54206610/9/15US29/54206810/9/15US29/54207010/9/15US29/54207010/9/15US29/54207110/9/15US29/54207310/9/15US29/54207310/9/15	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542059	10/9/15		
US29/54206310/9/15US29/54206610/9/15US29/54206810/9/15US29/54207010/9/15US29/54207110/9/15US29/54207310/9/15US29/54207310/9/15	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542061	10/9/15		
US29/54206610/9/15IUS29/54206810/9/15IUS29/54207010/9/15D766715US29/54207110/9/15D766715US29/54207310/9/15IUS29/54207510/9/15I	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542063	10/9/15		
US 29/542068 10/9/15 US 29/542070 10/9/15 D766715 US 29/542071 10/9/15 D766715 US 29/542073 10/9/15 US US 29/542073 10/9/15 US US 29/542075 10/9/15 US	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542066	10/9/15		
US 29/542070 10/9/15 D766715 US 29/542071 10/9/15 US US 29/542073 10/9/15 US US 29/542073 10/9/15 US US 29/542075 10/9/15 US	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542068	10/9/15		
US 29/542071 US 29/542073 US 29/542075	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542070	10/9/15	D766715	9/20/2016
US 29/542073 US 29/542075	FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542071	10/9/15		
US 29/542075	FOOD CONTAINER	US	29/542073	10/9/15		
	FOOD CONTAINER	US	29/542075	10/9/15		

Ν

Patent Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date Issued
FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542078	10/9/15		
FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542079	10/9/15		
FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542080	10/9/15		
FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/542081	10/9/15		
BEVERAGE LID WITH FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577527	9/13/16		
BEVERAGE LID WITH FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577530	9/13/16		
BEVERAGE LID WITH FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577533	9/13/16		
BEVERAGE LID WITH FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577529	9/13/16		
BEVERAGE LID WITH FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577528	9/13/16		
BEVERAGE LID WITH FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577534	9/13/16		
FOOD CONTAINER	SN	29/577525	9/13/16		
BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	SN	29/580613	10/11/16		
BEVERAGE CONTAINER LID	SN	29/580615	10/11/16		
FOOD CONTAINER WITH SEAL-ON COVER	SN	15/287697	10/6/16		
FOOD CONTAINER WITH SEAL-ON COVER	PCT	PCT/US16/55848	10/6/16		
PORTABLE PACKAGING SYSTEM	SN	15/287700	10/6/16		
PORTABLE PACKAGING SYSTEM	PCT	PCT/US16/55852	10/6/16		
FOOD CONTAINERS, TRAYS AND LIDS	SN	62/395911	9/16/16		
FOOD CONTAINER LIDS	US	62/406049	10/10/16		

Schedule C

Trademarks

Mark	Ser./App. No.	IC	Issue Date
SNACKTOPS	86713538	020	6/14/2016
JUST SNAP N' GO	86751505	020	4/12/2016

The following is a list of the Company's unregistered Trademarks:

- Snacktopper
- Snack Topper
- Snackshaker
- Snack Shaker
- Top That
- TopThat
- Topthat
- TopThat!
- Gulp Lid
- Ribbon Straw
- Micro Ribbon Straw
- Party-in-a-Cup
- Twist n' Snack Lid

Domain Names

www.snacktops.com

www.topthat-lids.com

www.topthatlids.com

Schedule D

Third Party Claims

None

RECORDED: 05/09/2017